

No. 06-211

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JOHN GILMORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE  
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND THE  
AMERICAN SOCIETY OF NEWSPAPERS EDITORS IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LUCY A. DALGLISH  
*Counsel of Record*  
GREGG P. LESLIE  
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR  
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS  
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 807-2100

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The Texts of the Nation’s Laws Constitute a  
Constitutional Core of Information That Cannot Be  
Withheld From the Public ..... 3

A. Congress’s Statutory Framework for the  
Transportation Security Administration’s Use of  
Sensitive Security Information Results in the  
Agency Promulgating Regulations that Constitute  
Secret Law Unavailable to the Public ..... 4

B. While Public Access to Certain Government  
Information Used to Craft a Law Can Be Curtailed,  
Access to the Text of the Law Itself is Absolute... .7

C. Courts Routinely Recognize Unrestrained Public  
Access to the Content of Laws as the Logical  
Truism Underpinning Every Area of the Law..... 8

1. The Public’s Presumptive First Amendment  
Right of Access to Criminal Court Cases Would  
Be Rendered Meaningless Without Access to  
the Law the Government Applies to Individuals  
..... 9

2. The Administrative State Would Be Constitutionally Unpalatable if Unelected Executive Agency Officials Were Allowed to Shield From Public Scrutiny Directives Enforced Against Citizens.....	10
3. Even Copyright Law Mandates That Publishers Need Unfettered Access to the Law to Ensure the Public has Unhindered Access .....	11
II. Congress’s Recent Attempt to Rein in the Transportation Security Administration’s Unchecked Ability to Create Secret Law Does Not Create Any Mechanism for the Press or the Public to Uncover the Text of the Law .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Building Officials &amp; Code ADM v. Code Technology</i> , 628 F.2d 730 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Calder v. IRS</i> , 890 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	7
<i>Corker v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms</i> , 670 F.2d 1051 (1981) .....	7
<i>Cox v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 601 F.2d 1, 5 (D.C. Cir 1976) .....	7
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	3
<i>Cueno v. Schlesinger</i> , 484 F.2d 1086 (CADDC 1973) .....	8
<i>Davidson v. Wheelock</i> , 27 F. 61 (C.C.D. Minn. 1866) .....	12
<i>Gordon v. FBI</i> , 390 F.Supp.2d 897 (N.D. Ca. 2004) .....	5
<i>Houchins v. KQED</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	4
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	6
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	2
<i>Nash v. Lathrop</i> , 142 Mass. 29 (Mass. 1886).....	12
<i>North Jersey Media Group v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3rd Cir. 2002) .....	8
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	15
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	10, 11
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	6

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*,  
464 U.S. 501 (1984) .....9, 10

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 9

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980) ..... 3, 9

*Wheaton v. Peters*, 33 U.S. 591 (1834) .....12

**Statutes and Regulations:**

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act of 2007  
§ 525, Pub. L. No. 109-295, 120 Stat. 1355 (2006) .....12

49 U.S.C. 114(s) ..... 4

49 C.F.R. § 1520.5..... 5

49 C.F.R. § 1520.9.....14

49 C.F.R. § 1542.303(f)(2)..... 5

**Other Authority:**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Bryan A. Garner ed., West  
Publishing 2004) (1891) ..... 6

Erwin Griswold, *Government in Ignorance of the Law – A  
Plea for Better Publication of Executive Legislation*, 48  
HARV. L. REV. 198 (1934).....11

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, CLEAR POLICIES  
AND OVERSIGHT NEEDED FOR DESIGNATION OF SENSITIVE  
SECURITY INFORMATION (2005) ..... 5

Sara Goo, *TSA Faulted for Restricting Information*,  
WASHINGTON POST, October 10, 2003, at A11..... 5
